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Chess fans around the globe 
were excited to watch some of our 
games biggest stars competing in 
the Meltwater Champions Chess 
Tour Finals in San Francisco. The 
prestigious event took place on 
November 14-20, 2022. The 
tournament was structured as a 
round-robin featuring eight elite 
chess competitors (GM Magnus 
Carlsen, GM Jan-Krzysztof Duda, 
GM Arjun Erigaisi, GM Anish 
Giri, GM Liem Quang Le, GM 
Shakhriyar Mamedyarov, GM 
Rameshbabu "Pragg" 
Praggnanandhaa and GM Wesley 
So). Each of the seven rounds 
consisted of four-game rapid (15 
minutes with a 10-second 
increment) matches.

The San Francisco Bay Area is 
no stranger to top level chess. FM 
James Eade organized a famous 
super tournament in San Francisco 
in 1995 and the “City by the Bay” 
has several active chess clubs 
including one that is the oldest 
continuously running chess club in 
the United States. However, 
Meltwater Champions Chess Tour 
brings a different kind of energy by 
treating chess as an e-sport and its 
rapid paced structure captured the 
interest of a new generation of 
chess fans who enjoy watching 
chess streamers. Because of this

e-sport approach, players in the 
Meltwater Champions Chess Tour 
compete online while seated in 
state-of-the-art gaming chairs. 
Carlsen, Giri, Praggnanandhaa, and 
So played their games live from the 
San Francisco Ferry Building, 
while Duda, Erigaisi, Le, and 
Mamedyarov played remotely from 
their homes.

Day 1 started with a much-
anticipated clash between Magnus 
Carlsen and Wesley So. After two 
draws, Magnus scored a win in 
their third game. In the other 
opening matches, Duda defeated 
Erigaisi, Mamedyarov won against 
Pragg and Giri defeated Le Quang 
in their blitz tiebreaker. It’s worth 
noting that a win after a tiebreak 
yields just two points, with one 
going to the loser.

Standings After Day 1
# Name Rtg Score

1-3. Jan-Krzysztof Duda 2798 3
1-3. Magnus Carlsen 2848 3
1-3. Shakhriyar Mamedyarov 2756 3

4 Anish Giri 2732 2
5 Le Quang Liem 2775 1

6-8. Arjun Erigaisi 2733 0
6-8. Wesley So 2774 0
6-8. Praggnanandhaa R. 2750 0

Day 2 saw Magnus Carlsen and 
Jan-Krzysztof Duda again win their 
matches over Erigaisi and 
Mamedyarov without needing 
tiebreaks. Anish Giri won his match 
over Pragg but again needed the 
blitz playoff to complete the task. 
Liem Quang Le dominated Wesley 
So. Afterwards, So stated, "He's just 
very strong. He played some very 
good moves. I probably should 
have won game one, but other than
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that, I think Liem played a near-
perfect match."

Standings After Day 2

# Name Rtg Score
1-2. Jan-Krzysztof Duda 2798 6
1-2. Magnus Carlsen 2848 6
3-4. Anish Giri 2732 4
3-4. Le Quang Liem 2775 4

5 Shakhriyar Mamedyarov 2756 3
6 Praggnanandhaa R. 2750 1

7-8. Wesley So 2774 0
7-8. Arjun Erigaisi 2733 0

Behind the scenes viewpoint of Tania 
Sachdev interviewing Magnus Carlsen in 

San Francisco on November 18, 2022.
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Day 3: Magnus Carlsen 
continued his winning ways by 
making easy work of Shakhriyar 
Mamedyarov. However, it was Jan-
Krzysztof Duda who stole the 
spotlight on the third day of 
competition by also maintaining 
his perfect 9/9 score by way of 
defeating Anish Giri with a 
breathtaking brilliancy. Duda 
spoke of his modern brilliance in 
the post game interview stating 
that “I'm very happy, of course. It's 
not every day you get to 
checkmate your opponent. I mean, 
not really checkmate. In a way, I 
am disappointed that there was no
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checkmate on the board, but the 
combination was so beautiful, so 
atypical, but also with checks. It's 
something extraordinary to me. I 
always could appreciate the beauty 
in chess, and it's very nice to be on 
the good side of things!"

Praggnanandhaa bounced back to 
form by defeating Liem Quang Le 
with three straight victories. 
Finally, Wesley So defeated Arjun 
Erigaisi.

Standings After Day 3
# Name Rtg Score

1-2. Jan-Krzysztof Duda 2798 9
1-2. Magnus Carlsen 2848 9
3-5. Anish Giri 2732 4
3-5. Le Quang Liem 2775 4
3-5. Praggnanandhaa R. 2750 4
6-7. Shakhriyar Mamedyarov 2756 3
6-7. Wesley So 2774 3

8 Arjun Erigaisi 2733 0
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Chris Torres with GM Anish Giri
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Day 4 of the Meltwater 
Champions Chess Tour Finals 
Magnus Carlsen distanced himself 
from the field. After defeating 
Anish Giri 3-0 Carlsen sported an 
impressive perfect 12 out of a 
possible 12 score. Jan-Krzysztof 
Duda was unable to keep up, 
losing his first tour finals match to 
Le Quang Liem. In the other 
matches, Arjun Erigaisi won for 
the first time over Shakhriyar 
Mamedyarov and Wesley So came 
out victorious over Pragg.

Standings After Day 4

# Name Rtg Score
1 Magnus Carlsen 2848 12
2 Jan-Krzysztof Duda 2798 9
3 Le Quang Liem 2775 7
4 Wesley So 2774 6

5-6. Anish Giri 2732 4
5-6. Praggnanandhaa R. 2750 4
7-8. Shakhriyar Mamedyarov 2756 3
7-8. Arjun Erigaisi 2733 3
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Pragg took a break from his chess games to hang 
out with Chris Torres and James Eade at 

Shack15 in San Francisco.
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Day 5: GM Magnus Carlsen 
won his fifth match in a row at the 
Meltwater Champions Chess Tour 
Finals. However, his hopes for a 
perfect score were shattered when 
defeating GM Le Quang Liem 
required a blitz playoff and an 
Armageddon tiebreak game. GM 
Le Quang Liem thus took one 
match point away from Carlsen, 
who still maintained a 
commanding lead over the rest of 
the field.

In fact, Magnus Carlsen’s lead 
over Duda grew by another point 
as the Polish GM lost an exciting 
match against Pragg who only 
clinched victory by holding a draw 
as black in the Armageddon 
tiebreak game. Wesley So jumped 
to third in the standings by beating 
Shakhriyar Mamedyarov while 
Arjun Erigaisi defeated Anish 
Giri.

Standings After Day 5
# Name Rtg Score
1 Magnus Carlsen 2848 14
2 Jan-Krzysztof Duda 2798 10
3 Wesley So 2774 9
4 Le Quang Liem 2775 8

5-6. Praggnanandhaa R. 2750 6
5-6. Arjun Erigaisi 2733 6

7 Anish Giri 2732 4
8 Shakhriyar Mamedyarov 2756 3
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Day 6: Magnus Carlsen won his 
sixth straight match of the event 
over Pragg and, in doing so, 
clinched the the Meltwater 
Champions Chess Tour Finals a 
full day before the end of the 
event. Wesley So continued his 
assent in the standings by beating 
Duda and claiming second place 
for himself. Also climbing the 
standings was Arjun Erigaisi who 
defeated Le Quang Liem to move 
into fourth place. Shakhriyar 
Mamedyarov ended his losing 
streak by defeating the struggling 
but always amicable Anish Giri.

Standings After Day 6
# Name Rtg Score
1 Magnus Carlsen 2848 17
2 Wesley So 2774 12
3 Jan-Krzysztof Duda 2798 10
4 Arjun Erigaisi 2733 9
5 Le Quang Liem 2775 8

6-7. Praggnanandhaa R. 2750 6
6-7. Shakhriyar Mamedyarov 2756 6

8 Anish Giri 2732 4
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Day 7: Magnus Carlsen finished 
the Meltwater Champions Chess 
Tour Finals by winning his seventh 
straight and final match of the 
event over Jan-Krzysztof Duda. 
Wesley So lost his match against 
Anish Giri which came down to an 
exciting Armageddon tie breaking 
game. In a match featuring two of 
the brightest Indian chess stars, 
Pragg beat Arjun Erigasi after 
Erigasi fell into an opening trap in 
their fourth game. Finally, Le 
Quang Liem defeated Shakhriyar 
Mamedyarov.

When the dust settled, Magnus 
Carlsen won the Meltwater 
Champions Chess Tour Finals and 
the $50,000 "bonus" first prize in 
San Francisco, which added to his 
tour totals and meant the World 
Champion took home $242,400 in 
total Tour earnings. If the 
Champions Chess Tour had been 
rated like traditional classical over 
the board chess tournaments, 
Carlsen’s incredible 20/21 San 
Francisco display would have been 
categorized as a 2900 performance 
rating. However, as this hybrid 
format gains greater acceptance 
with the old guard, his 
achievement in San Francisco will 
go down in history as one of his 
best showings in his illustrious 
career. Standings After Day 7 - Final

# Name Rtg Score Earnings
1 Magnus Carlsen 2848 20 $50,000 
2 Wesley So 2774 13 $32,500 
3 Le Quang Liem 2798 11 $27,500 
4 Jan-Krzysztof Duda 2775 10 $25,000 

5-6. Arjun Erigaisi 2733 9 $22,500 
5-6. Praggnanandhaa R. 2750 9 $22,500 
7-8. Shakhriyar Mamedyarov 2756 6 $15,000 
7-8. Anish Giri 2732 6 $15,000 

I enjoyed visiting with GM Wesley So and discussing a little California chess history.

Coach Tortoise 
was live in San 

Francisco for the 
chess event of the 

year.

FM James Eade talking with IM Tania 
Sachdev at the Meltawater Champions 
Chess Tour Finals in San Francisco.

Everyone was all smiles at the 
2022 Meltwater Champions 

Chess Tour Finals in San 
Francisco, California.




